
MIDDLE SCHOOL
COURSE CATALOG2024 - 25

Hillsboro School District  l  3083 NE 49th Place  l  Hillsboro, OR 97124  l  503.844.1500

J.W. PoynterR.A. Brown Evergreen South MeadowsHillsboro Online
Academy



2024-25 
Middle School  
Course Catalog
_____________

TABLE OF 
CONTENTS
Introduction. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 2

Steps to Success . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 2

Using This Catalog . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 2

Course Selections. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 3

High School Courses for Eighth 

Graders. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 3

World Language Proficiency Exam. .  .  . 3

Understanding a Course Description. . 3

Counseling Procedures. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 4

High School Diploma Requirements. . 5

Career & College Readiness . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 6

Career & College Planning Timeline. . 8

Roadmap to Success: . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 9

Dual Language Program . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 10

7th Grade Courses . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  13

8th Grade Courses . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  17

NOTES:
_______________________
_______________________
_______________________
_______________________
_______________________
_______________________
_______________________
_______________________
_______________________
_______________________
_______________________
_______________________
_______________________
_______________________
_______________________
_______________________
_______________________
_______________________
_______________________



The Hillsboro School District recognizes the diversity and worth 
of all individuals and groups. It is the policy of the Hillsboro 
School District that there will be no discrimination or harassment 
of individuals or groups based on race, color, religion, gender,  
sexual orientation, gender identity, gender expression, national  
origin, marital status, age, veterans’ status, genetic information 
or disability ​in any program, service, or activity for which the 
District is responsible. The District will comply with the require-
ments of state and federal law concerning non-discrimination and 
will strive by its action to enhance the dignity and worth of all 
persons.

Scan the QR code 
for facts and figures 
about HSD or visit 
our website.

      www.hsd.k12.or.us
      503.844.1500

Dear HSD students and parents,

The faculty and staff of all HSD middle schools are committed 
to providing our students with a rich, challenging and meaning-
ful educational experience. Academic programs are designed to 
offer every student the opportunity to excel and to build a strong 
foundation for success as they progress to high school.

This course guide is an essential tool for making the import-
ant educational decisions that lie ahead for you. Please review 
the guide so that you are informed of course descriptions and  
requirements, as well as preparing for high school. Carefully 
consider the course selections and program decisions that you 
will be making. These decisions will shape the foundation you 
build for your future.

We encourage you to seek the advice of counselors and teachers 
as you work through your forecasting process. We look forward 
to partnering with you during your middle school career.

MESSAGE FROM THE DISTRICT

Andrew Bekken, Principal
R.A. Brown Middle School

Kevin Hertel, Principal
Evergreen Middle School

Jon Pede, Principal
Poynter Middle School

Christopher Benz, Principal
South Meadows Middle 

School

HSD is the first K-12 school district in  
Oregon to receive full systems (districtwide) 
accreditation by Cognia, a non-profit, 
non-partisan, international organization of 
education quality assurance professionals.

Shannon Freudenthal, Administrator
Hillsboro Online Academy

http://www.hsd.k12.or.us


2024-25 Middle School Course CatalogHILLSBORO SCHOOL DISTRICT

2

General Information

Using This Catalog

GENERAL INFORMATION

The programs at the Hillsboro School District middle schools build on the successes 
of elementary education and, in turn, prepare pupils for a successful experience in high 
school. To best meet the needs of young adolescents, we strive to make our educational 
programs appropriate to this age group.

•	 Students are taught by teachers who collaboratively plan lessons and utilize similar 
methods of student management and assessment.

•	 The curriculum is student-centered and highly adaptable to the developmental needs 
of the students.

•	 Students are challenged with an integrated curriculum.

•	 Equal emphasis is given to the intellectual, social-emotional, and physical needs of 
students.

Meeting in new surroundings, with new teachers and peers, often leads to anxiety for 
students. To help in the transition, parents and students should note these tips:

1.	 Organization is key! Students need to continue their development of study skills. A 
daily planner is issued and is a useful tool for success.

2.	 At home, a regular study time is important. A quiet place should be provided for 
nightly homework.

3.	 Good nutrition and adequate sleep are important for the growing, changing learner.

4.	 Keep communication lines open! Families are encouraged to email or call teachers, 
counselors, and administrators to ask questions or to voice concerns. Please keep 
contact information updated with your school.

5.	 ParentVue is an excellent tool to monitor student progress throughout the year.

This course catalog contains information on course offerings and special District pro-
grams. It has been prepared to help students plan their schedule. Students and parents 
should use the catalog for planning both long- and short-range goals. Page 5 includes the 
high school diploma requirements to support students’ long-term goals.

This course catalog is designed to help you make wise selections from the courses  
offered at Hillsboro School District middle schools. Take the time to review the hand-
book carefully. 

When forecasting for next year, students and parents should keep the following in mind:

•	 All courses and programs offered are contingent upon adequate funding.
•	 All courses offered are dependent on enrollment. If an insufficient number of  

students request a course, it will not be taught.

Introduction

Steps to Success



2024-25 Middle School Course Catalog HILLSBORO SCHOOL DISTRICT

3

General Information

Understanding a  
Course Description

Courses are organized by subject categories within this catalog. Each course description 
provides the following information:

Exploring Computers/Computers
B, E, P 
Students will learn basic computer operations, 
terminology, and keyboarding techniques. 
Responsible Internet research will be empha-
sized. Students will be introduced to Microsoft 
Word, Publisher, Excel, and PowerPoint creat-
ing documents, publications, spreadsheets, and 
presentations. All work will be done in class 
on PCs. 

Û	Course content and  
	 expectations

Course title
Þ

Schools offering this course* Ü

Courses are divided into two types: required and elective. Required courses are those 
a student must pass to meet the state of Oregon and Hillsboro School District require-
ments. Elective courses are designed to build skills in areas of study that meet the stu-
dent’s needs as well as the pursuit of individual interests. 

Required courses are a full school year and elective courses may vary in length. Some ex-
tend for the full school year and others are only a single term in length. Attention should 
be given to choosing elective courses. When making these choices, students should talk 
with their parents and teachers. Careful thought should be given to personal goals, inter-
ests, and strengths. Please contact a school counselor for assistance in program planning.

Each school provides a variety of courses that may be taught in Spanish as part of the 
dual language program offerings at that school.

Not all courses are offered at every middle school. Please see the forecasting registration 
form for specific information on each individual school.

The District encourages students to perform at the highest level possible in their course 
work. Recognizing that some middle school age students are able to master existing 
high school curriculum, it is the policy of the District to allow eighth grade students who 
are qualified to take designated high school classes/courses. High school credit may be 
granted. Credits taken before ninth grade will not be used to reduce below 24 the units 
of credit to be completed in Grades 9 through 12 for high school graduation except in 
special circumstances approved by the principal and in accordance with Board policy 
IKFA - Early Graduation.

Eighth-grade students may take a district-approved world language proficiency assess-
ment, for example, STAMP, in Arabic, Chinese, French, German, Japanese, Russian or 
Spanish. This assessment will assist in placing students in the correct world language 
class appropriate to their assessed level of proficiency. Each school site offers at least one 
opportunity each school year for students to take the world language proficiency exams. 
For more information or to register for the world language  proficiency-based exam, 
please see your counselor or an administrator.

Course Selections

High School Courses 
for Eighth-Graders

*Abbreviations used:
B = R.A. Brown
E = Evergreen
P = Poynter
S = South Meadows

World Language 
Proficiency Exam



2024-25 Middle School Course CatalogHILLSBORO SCHOOL DISTRICT

4

General Information

Counseling Procedures Forecasting/Planning
Students are advised to plan ahead and forecast carefully. A significant amount of time and 
effort is devoted to giving students their first-choice electives (or alternates). The offering 
and staffing of elective courses will be dependent on the requests made during spring 
registration. The courses listed in the catalog are based on the information available at the 
publish date in spring of 2024. While every effort is made, it is possible that students may 
get an elective that was not originally selected.

Students will receive guidance on course planning throughout the school year, including:
•	 Classroom guidance	 •	 Individual and small group planning as needed
•	 Xello planning activities	 •	 Counseling websites
•	 Forecasting presentations	 •	 Family nights

Things to Remember
•	 PLEASE CHOOSE CAREFULLY. Your schedule is created based on your course requests and 

availability.
•	 All students need to forecast for a minimum of six classes.
•	 Students who do not complete their forecasting sheet will have classes chosen for them 

based on class availability.
•	 It is the expectation of the State of Oregon and our district that students engage in a 

full and complete educational experience. New legislation has required our district to 
ensure most students are taking a full day of classes each day.

 
Schedule Correction Procedures
Schedule corrections will only be considered for the following reasons:
•	 Student needs to take a required course for advancement to high school
•	 Student was placed in an inappropriate course/skill level
•	 Student has a “see counselor” note or incomplete schedule
 
Schedule corrections will not be made for:
•	 Lunch requests	 •	 Changing unwanted electives
•	 Teacher requests	 •	 Requests to be with peers
 
It is possible that a student may have received electives for which they did not forecast. 
This is due to limited space in classes or a schedule conflict making it impossible to fill a 
schedule hole with a requested class.
 
Course Corrections and Changes
The master schedule, including how many sections of each course is offered, is based on 
the student forecasting requests made during spring of the previous school year. Due to 
this, schedule and course changes are difficult to make because often there are not avail-
able spaces in the course. 
 
All course corrections and changes are subject to review and approval by an administra-
tor. Please visit the school counseling center for information about the procedures and 
forms specific to each school.

Preparing for High School
Students also should consider how middle school coursework prepares them for high 
school courses, diploma requirements, and career and college pathways. The following 
page lists the requirements to graduate. The full high school course catalog may be viewed 
at: https://hsd.k12.or.us/courses.



2024-25 Middle School Course Catalog HILLSBORO SCHOOL DISTRICT

5

General Information

Su
bj

ec
t A

re
a/

Re
qu

ire
d 

El
em

en
ts

Ch
an

ce
llo

r’s
 D

ip
lo

m
a

St
an

da
rd

 D
ip

lo
m

a
M

od
ifi

ed
 D

ip
lo

m
a

Ex
te

nd
ed

 D
ip

lo
m

a

En
gl

ish
 (L

A)
 

4 
cr

ed
its

4 
cr

ed
its

3 
cr

ed
its

2 
cr

ed
its

M
at

he
m

at
ic

s (
M

A)
 

4 
cr

ed
its

(in
cl

ud
in

g 
A

lg
eb

ra
 1

 le
ve

l 
or

 h
ig

he
r)

3 
cr

ed
its

(A
lg

eb
ra

 1
 le

ve
l o

r h
ig

he
r)

2 
cr

ed
its

2 
cr

ed
its

Sc
ie

nc
e 

(S
C)

 
3 

cr
ed

its
3 

cr
ed

its
2 

cr
ed

its
2 

cr
ed

its

So
ci

al
 S

ci
en

ce
 (S

S)
 

3 
cr

ed
its

3 
cr

ed
its

2 
cr

ed
its

3 
cr

ed
its

(h
ist

or
y, 

ge
og

ra
ph

y,
  

ec
on

om
ic

s o
r c

iv
ic

s)

Sc
ie

nc
e/

So
ci

al
 S

ci
en

ce
 (a

dd
iti

on
al

)
1 

cr
ed

it

Ph
ys

ic
al

 E
du

ca
tio

n 
(P

E)
 

1 
cr

ed
it

1 
cr

ed
it

1 
cr

ed
it

1 
cr

ed
it

H
ea

lth
 (H

E)
 

1 
cr

ed
it

1 
cr

ed
it

1 
cr

ed
it

1 
cr

ed
it

Ca
re

er
 a

nd
 C

ol
le

ge
 D

ev
el

op
m

en
t

0.
5 

cr
ed

it
0.

5 
cr

ed
it

2.
5 

cr
ed

its

Se
ni

or
 P

ro
je

ct
 (S

P)
 

0.
5 

cr
ed

it
0.

5 
cr

ed
it

0.
5 

cr
ed

it

A
pp

lie
d 

A
rts

, C
ar

ee
r T

ec
hn

ic
al

 E
du

ca
tio

n,
 o

r 
W

or
ld

 L
an

gu
ag

e 
(A

A/
CT

E/
W

L)
3 

cr
ed

its
(in

cl
ud

in
g 

2 
cr

ed
its

 o
f s

am
e  

w
or

ld
 la

ng
ua

ge
)

3 
cr

ed
its

1 
cr

ed
it

1 
cr

ed
it

(a
rt 

or
 w

or
ld

 la
ng

ua
ge

)

El
ec

tiv
es

 (E
L)

5 
cr

ed
its

5 
cr

ed
its

9 
cr

ed
its

Pr
ofi

ci
en

cy
 in

 E
ss

en
tia

l S
ki

lls
:

re
ad

in
g,

 w
rit

in
g 

an
d 

m
at

he
m

at
ic

s (
se

e 
no

te
 2

)
re

qu
ire

d
re

qu
ire

d
re

qu
ire

d
(m

od
ifi

ca
tio

ns
 a

llo
w

ed
)

ex
em

pt

Ch
an

ce
llo

r’s
 D

ip
lo

m
a:

A
ca

de
m

ic
 cr

ed
its

 ar
e m

et
 th

ro
ug

h 
co

ur
se

s i
n

En
gl

ish
, m

at
he

m
at

ic
s, 

sc
ie

nc
e,

 
so

ci
al

 sc
ie

nc
e,

 a
pp

lie
d 

ar
ts,

 
ca

re
er

 te
ch

ni
ca

l e
du

ca
tio

n,
 a

nd
 

w
or

ld
 la

ng
ua

ge

N
um

be
r o

f r
eq

ui
re

d 
ac

ad
em

ic
 c

re
di

ts
18

 c
re

di
ts

M
in

im
um

 n
um

be
r o

f r
eq

ui
re

d 
ac

ad
em

ic
 c

re
d-

its
 in

 a
dv

an
ce

d-
le

ve
l c

ou
rs

ew
or

k 
 

(d
es

ig
na

te
d 

as
 A

dv
an

ce
d 

Pl
ac

em
en

t, 
In

te
rn

a-
tio

na
l B

ac
ca

la
ur

ea
te

, d
ua

l c
re

di
t c

ou
rs

es
)

4 
cr

ed
its

M
in

im
um

 g
ra

de
 in

 e
ve

ry
 re

qu
ire

d 
ac

ad
em

ic
 

co
ur

se
C

(s
ee

 n
ot

e 
3)

Re
qu

ire
d 

cu
m

ul
at

iv
e,

 u
nw

ei
gh

te
d 

G
PA

 in
 

ac
ad

em
ic

 c
ou

rs
es

3.
0 

G
PA

 u
nw

ei
gh

te
d

Re
qu

ire
d 

un
w

ei
gh

te
d 

G
PA

 in
 al

l c
ou

rs
ew

or
k

3.
0 

G
PA

 u
nw

ei
gh

te
d

TO
TA

L C
RE

DI
TS

 R
EQ

UI
RE

D
26

24
24

12

HI
GH

 S
CH

OO
L D

IP
LO

M
A 

RE
Q

UI
RE

M
EN

TS
Hi

lls
bo

ro
 S

ch
oo

l D
ist

ric
t d

ip
lo

m
as

 sa
tis

fy
 th

e 
Or

eg
on

 S
ta

te
 B

oa
rd

 o
f E

du
ca

tio
n’

s r
ig

or
ou

s s
ta

te
wi

de
 g

ra
du

at
io

n 
re

qu
ire

m
en

ts 
fo

r s
tu

de
nt

s. 
Th

e 
ch

ar
t b

el
ow

 d
is-

pl
ay

s t
he

 M
IN

IM
UM

 co
ur

se
 an

d 
cr

ed
it 

re
qu

ire
m

en
ts 

ne
ed

ed
 to

 g
ra

du
at

e 
wi

th
 th

e 
stu

de
nt

’s 
de

sir
ed

 d
ip

lo
m

a (
se

e n
ot

e 1
)

NO
TE

S:
1)

	It
 is

 th
e 

ex
pe

ct
at

io
n 

of
 th

e 
St

at
e 

of
 O

re
go

n 
an

d 
ou

r  
di

str
ic

t 
th

at
 

stu
de

nt
s 

en
ga

ge
 

in
 

a 
fu

ll 
an

d 
co

m
pl

et
e 

ed
uc

at
io

na
l 

ex
pe

rie
nc

e.
 

N
ew

 
le

gi
sla

tio
n 

ha
s 

re
qu

ire
d 

ou
r 

di
str

ic
t t

o 
en

su
re

 m
os

t 
stu

de
nt

s 
ar

e 
ta

ki
ng

 a
 f

ul
l 

da
y 

of
 c

la
ss

es
 e

ac
h 

da
y.

 
St

ud
en

ts 
sh

ou
ld

 w
or

k 
w

ith
 

th
ei

r 
co

un
se

lo
r 

fo
r 

w
or

k 
ex

pe
rie

nc
e,

 
in

te
rn

sh
ip

s, 
an

d 
ot

he
r 

of
f 

ca
m

pu
s  

ex
pe

rie
nc

es
 a

s a
pp

lic
ab

le
.

2)
	E

ss
en

tia
l 

Sk
ill

s 
m

as
te

ry
 

is
 

ty
pi

ca
lly

 
ob

ta
in

ed
 

th
ro

ug
h 

sa
tis

fa
ct

or
y 

sc
or

es
 

on
 

th
e 

SB
A

C,
 

A
CT

, 
PS

AT
, 

SA
T 

or
 

A
P 

te
sts

. 
A

lte
rn

at
iv

el
y,

  
stu

de
nt

s 
m

ay
 

pr
od

uc
e 

w
or

k  
sa

m
pl

es
 

to
 

sh
ow

 
m

as
te

ry
.  

M
or

e 
in

fo
rm

at
io

n 
ab

ou
t  

Es
se

nt
ia

l 
Sk

ill
s 

m
ay

 
be

  
fo

un
d 

at
: b

it.
ly

/2
Df

YH
cR

 
	

* 
Th

e 
as

se
ss

m
en

t o
f 

Es
se

nt
ia

l 
Sk

ill
s 

Po
lic

y 
is 

su
sp

en
de

d 
by

 
th

e 
O

D
E 

th
ro

ug
h 

20
27

-2
02

8.
3)

	S
tu

de
nt

s 
w

ho
 

re
ce

iv
e 

tw
o  

or
 

m
or

e 
pr

ofi
ci

en
cy

-b
as

ed
 

cr
ed

its
 in

 w
or

ld
 la

ng
ua

ge
 w

ith
 

ST
A

M
P 

te
st 

sc
or

es
 m

ee
t 

th
is

 
re

qu
ire

m
en

t.

http://bit.ly/2DfYHcR


2024-25 Middle School Course CatalogHILLSBORO SCHOOL DISTRICT

6

Career & College Pathways

Aware, Eligible and Prepared
Graduation may seem far away, but it is never too early to get on the right track. Through 
the Career and College Pathways (CCP) program, Hillsboro School District is committed 
to ensuring all students are aware of their career and college options, eligible for those 
options, and prepared for success in their post-secondary choices.

Becoming aware involves early exposure to careers and colleges, interest mapping, 
guidance lessons, and the completion of national standardized tests. In addition, students 
need to understand high school graduation requirements and the requirements for 
entering certain vocations, two-year community colleges, four-year public and private 
colleges, and even the military.

Becoming eligible involves students completing the necessary steps to engage in the 
post-secondary  option of their choosing. This includes meeting the requirements of 
college entrance, developing a plan that details the steps needed to reach their future goal, 
planning for how to pay college tuition or  support themselves with gainful employment, 
and applying to at least one post-secondary institution or job consistent with application 
requirements and deadlines.

Becoming prepared involves not only learning academic subjects, but also the 
development of “habits of mind” that lead to success in post-secondary learning or 
employment. Students will need to have foundational understanding in a wide array of 
disciplines, study and work habits necessary for school and workplace performance, and 
a pattern of life skills that will ensure readiness for independent living.

 Key			
 Indicators
 for career and college

	 readiness

	 ACT and SAT testing taken by 
beginning of 12th grade

	 Completion of 3+ College 
Level Opportunity courses by 
graduation (AP, IB, dual credit)

	 Completion of a Career and 
College Pathway course se-
quence by graduation

	 Participation in one or more 
work-based learning oppor-
tunities by graduation

	 Completing the Free Applica-
tion for Federal Student Aid 
(FAFSA) and/or the Oregon 
Student Aid Application for 
college in 12th gradehsd.k12.or.us/ccp

C
A

R
EE

R
 &

 C
O

LL
EG

E
PA

T
H

W
A

Y
S

http://hsd.k12.or.us/ccp


2024-25 Middle School Course Catalog HILLSBORO SCHOOL DISTRICT

7

Career & College Pathways

Ca
re

er
 a

nd
 C

ol
le

ge
 R

ea
di

ne
ss

: T
hi

s r
oa

dm
ap

 d
es

cr
ib

es
 th

e 
ex

pe
ct

at
io

ns
 o

f a
nd

 a
ct

iv
iti

es
 fo

r H
SD

 st
ud

en
ts 

to
 p

re
pa

re
 fo

r c
ar

ee
r a

nd
 c

ol
le

ge
. 

o
p

ti
o

n
s

 l
e

a
d

 t
o

 o
p

p
o

r
tu

n
it

ie
s

A
D

A
P

TA
B

IL
IT

Y

SE
LF

 A
W

A
R

EN
ES

S

COM
M

U
N

IC
A

TI
ON

COLLA
B

O
R

A
TI

ON

A
NA

LY
SI

S/
SO

LU
TI

ON
M

IN
DS

ET

A
D

A
P

TA
B

IL
IT

Y

SE
LF

 A
W

A
R

EN
ES

S

COM
M

U
N

IC
A

TI
ON

COLLA
B

O
R

A
TI

ON

A
NA

LY
SI

S/
SO

LU
TI

ON
M

IN
DS

ET

D
IG

IT
A

L 
FL

U
EN

CY

R
ES

IL
IE

N
C

E
EN

TR
EP

R
EN

E
U

R
IA

L 
M

IN
D

SE
T

SO
CI

A
L/

 D
IV

E
R

S
IT

Y
 A

W
A

R
EN

ES
S

EM
P

A
TH

Y

Id
en

tif
yi

ng
 C

ar
ee

rs
 in

 
M

y S
ch

oo
l C

om
m

un
ity

W
ha

t I
s C

ol
le

ge
?

Sc
ho

ol
 S

uc
ce

ss
 =

 C
ar

ee
r S

uc
ce

ss
: 

Be
ha

vi
or

s t
ha

t S
up

po
rt 

Li
fe

lo
ng

 Le
ar

ni
ng

Se
lf-

Di
sc

ov
er

y:
 W

ho
 A

m
 I?

Ex
pl

or
in

g 
M

y S
tre

ng
th

s, 
Sk

ill
s, 

an
d 

Ta
le

nt
s

Co
nn

ec
tin

g 
M

y C
ur

re
nt

 
St

re
ng

th
s, 

Sk
ill

s, 
an

d 
Ta

le
nt

s t
o 

M
y F

ut
ur

e 
Ca

re
er

Th
e 

Pa
th

 to
 

M
y F

ut
ur

e 
Ca

re
er

M
y N

ex
t S

te
ps

: F
irs

t 
St

op
, M

id
dl

e 
Sc

ho
ol

Ex
pl

or
in

g 
Ca

re
er

 C
lu

st
er

s:
 

Do
 w

ha
t y

ou
 a

re

M
y N

ex
t S

te
ps

:
Hi

gh
 S

ch
oo

l, 
Ca

re
er

-R
el

at
ed

 Le
ar

ni
ng

Co
lle

ge
 a

nd
 C

ar
ee

r R
ea

di
ne

ss
:

W
ha

t’s
 M

y P
la

n?

Co
nn

ec
tin

g 
m

y p
la

n 
to

 a
ct

io
n:

 
Pr

ep
ar

in
g 

to
 e

nt
er

 
po

st
-se

co
nd

ar
y o

pp
or

tu
ni

tie
s

Re
fle

ct
in

g 
& 

so
lid

ify
in

g 
m

y p
la

n:
W

ha
t i

s s
til

l n
ee

de
d?

Aw
ar

e,
 E

lig
ib

le
 &

 P
re

pa
re

d 

C
A

R
EE

R
 &

 C
O

LL
EG

E
PA

T
H

W
A

Y
S

H
IL

L
S

B
O

R
O

 S
C

H
O

O
L

 D
IS

T
R

IC
T

PR
EP

AR
ED

St
ud

en
ts

 p
os

se
ss

 th
e 

ac
ad

em
ic 

co
nt

en
t 

kn
ow

le
dg

e 
an

d 
ha

ve
 th

e 
pe

rs
on

al
/s

oc
ia

l 
sk

ill
s t

o 
be

 su
cc

es
sf

ul
 in

 p
os

t-s
ec

on
da

ry
 

le
ar

ni
ng

 o
r e

m
pl

oy
m

en
t.

St
ud

en
ts

 d
em

on
st

ra
te

:


 D
ev

el
op

ed
 st

ud
y a

nd
 w

or
k 

ha
bi

ts
 

ne
ce

ss
ar

y f
or

 sc
ho

ol
 a

nd
 w

or
kp

la
ce

 
su

cc
es

s


 D
ev

el
op

ed
 fo

un
da

tio
na

l 
un

de
rs

ta
nd

in
g 

in
 a

 w
id

e 
ar

ra
y o

f 
di

sc
ip

lin
es


 A

 p
at

te
rn

 o
f e

st
ab

lis
he

d 
lif

e 
sk

ill
s t

ha
t 

en
su

re
s s

uc
ce

ss
fu

l i
nd

ep
en

de
nt

 
liv

in
g

EL
IG

IB
LE

St
ud

en
ts

 h
av

e 
co

m
pl

et
ed

 th
e 

ne
ce

ss
ar

y s
te

ps
 to

 
en

ga
ge

 in
 th

e 
po

st
-se

co
nd

ar
y o

pt
io

n 
of

 th
ei

r 
ch

oo
sin

g.

St
ud

en
ts

 h
av

e:


 M
et

 th
e 

re
qu

ire
m

en
ts

 o
f c

ol
le

ge
 

en
tra

nc
e,

 in
clu

di
ng

 g
ra

de
s, 

co
ur

se
s 

of
 st

ud
y, 

an
d 

en
tra

nc
e 

ex
am

s


 D
ev

el
op

ed
 a

 p
la

n 
th

at
 d

et
ai

ls 
th

e 
po

st
-se

co
nd

ar
y s

te
ps

 n
ee

de
d 

to
 re

ac
h 

th
ei

r 
fu

tu
re

 g
oa

l


 A
 p

la
n 

to
 e

ith
er

 p
ay

 fo
r c

ol
le

ge
 tu

iti
on

 o
r 

su
pp

or
t t

he
m

se
lv

es
 th

ro
ug

h 
ga

in
fu

l 
em

pl
oy

m
en

t


 A
pp

lie
d 

to
 at

 le
as

t o
ne

 p
os

t-s
ec

on
da

ry
 

in
st

itu
tio

n 
or

 jo
b 

co
ns

ist
en

t w
ith

 th
e 

ap
pl

ica
tio

n 
re

qu
ire

m
en

ts
 an

d 
de

ad
lin

es

AW
AR

E
St

ud
en

ts
 p

os
se

ss
 th

e 
kn

ow
le

dg
e 

of
 

po
st

-se
co

nd
ar

y o
pt

io
ns

 a
nd

 th
e 

re
so

ur
ce

s 
ne

ce
ss

ar
y t

o 
re

ac
h 

th
os

e 
op

tio
ns

. 

St
ud

en
ts

 k
no

w:

 

St
at

e,
 p

ub
lic

, p
riv

at
e,

 vo
ca

tio
na

l, 
an

d 
m

ili
ta

ry
 o

pt
io

ns


 F
AF

SA
/O

RS
AA

 p
ro

ce
ss

 a
nd

 a
va

ila
bi

lit
y


 E

lig
ib

ili
ty

 re
qu

ire
m

en
ts

 fo
r t

he
 a

bo
ve

 
op

tio
ns


 S

ch
ol

ar
sh

ip
 o

pp
or

tu
ni

tie
s


 T

he
 re

qu
ire

m
en

ts
 a

nd
 co

ur
se

s o
f 

st
ud

y n
ee

de
d 

fo
r t

he
ir 

fu
tu

re
 p

la
ns

CO
M

M
U

N
IC

AT
IO

N

RE
LA

TI
O

N
SH

IP
BU

IL
D

IN
G

TE
A

M
W

O
RK

SO
CI

AL
EN

G
AG

EM
EN

T

ID
EN

TI
FY

IN
G

 
PR

O
BL

EM
S

A
N

A
LY

ZI
N

G
SI

TU
AT

IO
N

S

SO
LV

IN
G

PR
O

BL
EM

S

EV
A

LU
AT

IN
G

RE
FL

EC
TI

N
G

ET
H

IC
AL

 
RE

SP
O

N
SI

BI
LI

TY

M
id

dl
e S

ch
oo

l

Hi
gh

 Sc
ho

ol

El
em

en
ta

ry
 Sc

ho
ol

:
Du

rin
g 

th
e 

el
em

en
ta

ry
 sc

ho
ol

 ye
ar

s, 
HS

D 
fo

cu
se

s o
n 

so
cia

l 
em

ot
io

na
l l

ea
rn

in
g.

 H
el

pi
ng

 ch
ild

re
n 

to
 d

ev
el

op
 in

 th
e 

fo
llo

wi
ng

 a
re

as
:

Se
lf-

aw
ar

en
es

s, 
Se

lf-
m

an
ag

em
en

t, 
So

cia
l a

wa
re

ne
ss

, R
el

at
io

ns
hi

p 
sk

ill
s a

nd
 

Re
sp

on
sib

le
 d

ec
isi

on
-m

ak
in

g.
 

SE
LF

-A
W

A
R

EN
ES

S

SEL
F-

M
A

N
A

G
EM

EN
T

SOCIA
L 

A
W

A
R

EN
ES

S

RELATI
O

N
SH

IP
 S

KILLS

RE
SP

ON
SI

BL
E

DE
CI

SI
ON

-
M

A
K

IN
G

M
id

dl
e S

ch
oo

l:
Du

rin
g 

m
id

dl
e 

sc
ho

ol
 th

e 
so

cia
l e

m
ot

io
na

l l
ea

rn
in

g 
co

nt
in

ue
s, 

fo
cu

sin
g

de
ve

lo
pm

en
t  

in
 th

e 
fo

llo
wi

ng
 a

re
as

: A
da

pt
ab

ili
ty

, S
el

f a
wa

re
ne

ss
, 

Co
m

m
un

ica
tio

n,
 C

ol
la

bo
ra

tio
n 

an
d 

An
al

ys
is/

 S
ol

ut
io

n 
m

in
ds

et
.

Hi
gh

 Sc
ho

ol
:

By
 h

ig
h 

sc
ho

ol
, s

tu
de

nt
s a

re
 re

ad
y t

o 
ga

in
 sk

ill
s t

ha
t w

ill
 h

el
p 

th
em

 
be

 su
cc

es
sf

ul
 in

 a
ny

 p
os

t-s
ec

on
da

ry
 g

oa
ls.

 C
on

ce
nt

ra
te

d 
le

ar
ni

ng
 

is 
ad

de
d 

to
 th

e 
m

id
dl

e 
sc

ho
ol

 d
ev

el
op

m
en

ta
l a

re
as

 in
 th

e 
fo

llo
wi

ng
 

ar
ea

s :
 D

ig
ita

l fl
ue

nc
y, 

Re
sil

ie
nc

e,
 E

nt
re

pr
en

eu
ria

l m
in

ds
et

, 
So

cia
l/D

iv
er

sit
y A

wa
re

ne
ss

 a
nd

 E
m

pa
th

y. 

ID
EN

TI
FY

IN
G

EM
O

TI
O

N
S

AC
CU

RA
TE

SE
LF

-P
ER

CE
PT

IO
N

RE
CO

GN
IZ

IN
G

ST
RE

N
GT

HS

SE
LF

-
C

O
N

FI
D

EN
C

E

SE
LF

-
EF

FI
C

A
C

Y

IM
PU

LS
E 

C
O

N
TR

O
L

ST
RE

SS
 

M
AN

AG
EM

EN
T

SE
LF

-
D

IS
C

IP
LI

N
E

SE
LF

-
M

O
TI

VA
TI

O
N

G
O

A
L

SE
TT

IN
G

O
RG

AN
IZ

AT
IO

N
AL

SK
IL

LS

EM
PA

TH
Y

AP
PR

EC
IA

TI
N

G
D

IV
ER

SI
TY

se
lf

-a
w

ar
en

es
s

se
lf

-m
an

ag
em

en
t

so
ci

al
 a

w
ar

en
es

s
re

la
ti

on
sh

ip
 sk

ill
s

re
sp

on
si

bl
e d

ec
is

io
n 

m
ak

in
g

PRE

   K

Th
e s

kil
ls 

th
at

 ch
ild

re
n g

ain
 du

rin
g t

he
ir 

PK
-1

2 y
ea

rs 
to

 m
an

ag
e t

he
ir 

em
ot

io
ns

pl
ay

 a 
vit

al 
ro

le 
in

 th
eir

 fu
tu

re
 su

cce
ss

 in
 co

lle
ge

 an
d c

ar
ee

r. T
hi

s r
oa

dm
ap

 de
ta

ils
wh

en
 sp

ec
ifi

c s
oc

ial
 em

ot
io

na
l le

ar
ni

ng
 ha

pp
en

s a
nd

 ho
w 

th
is 

lea
rn

in
g e

ns
ur

es
 th

at
 

ev
er

y c
hi

ld
 w

ill
 be

 po
ise

d f
or

 ca
re

er
 an

d c
ol

leg
e s

uc
ce

ss
 in

 th
e H

ill
sb

or
o S

ch
oo

l D
ist

ric
t.  

co
nn

ec
ti

ng
 s

oc
ia

l 
em

ot
io

na
l 

le
ar

ni
ng

 
w

it
h 

ca
re

er
 &

 c
ol

le
ge

 r
ea

di
ne

ss
 

PE
RS

PE
C

TI
V

E-
TA

KI
N

G

RE
SP

EC
T

FO
R 

O
TH

ER
S



2024-25 Middle School Course CatalogHILLSBORO SCHOOL DISTRICT

8

Career & College Pathways

De
ve

lo
p 

st
ro

ng
 s

tu
dy

 s
ki

lls
 a

nd
 h

ab
its

. 
Le

ar
n 

ho
w 

to
 

se
t 

sh
or

t-t
er

m
 

go
al

s. 
Su

rro
un

d 
yo

ur
se

lf 
wi

th
 

pe
op

le
, 

lik
e 

pe
er

s, 
m

en
to

rs
 a

nd
 co

un
se

lo
rs

, w
ho

 w
ill

 
gu

id
e,

 m
ot

iv
at

e 
an

d 
he

lp
 y

ou
 s

uc
ce

ed
. 

Ge
t 

in
vo

lv
ed

 i
n 

sp
or

ts
, 

clu
bs

, 
ac

tiv
iti

es
 

an
d/

or
 co

m
m

un
ity

 se
rv

ice
.

Ge
t R

ea
dy

 fo
r

Hi
gh

 Sc
ho

ol
Ta

ke
 c

ha
lle

ng
in

g 
cla

ss
es

, 
le

ar
n 

ho
w 

to
 

ca
lcu

la
te

 y
ou

r 
GP

A 
an

d 
fin

d 
ou

t 
ab

ou
t 

hi
gh

 sc
ho

ol
 d

ip
lo

m
a 

re
qu

ire
m

en
ts

. N
ot

e 
wh

at
 y

ou
’re

 g
oo

d 
at

 a
nd

 w
ha

t y
ou

 li
ke

 to
 

do
. T

ak
e 

th
e 

AS
PI

RE
 te

st
 a

nd
 st

ar
t e

xp
lo

r-
in

g 
co

lle
ge

s 
an

d 
ca

re
er

s 
th

at
 w

ou
ld

 b
e 

go
od

 fi
ts

 fo
r y

ou
. S

ta
y i

nv
ol

ve
d.

Pr
ep

ar
e

Id
en

ti
fy

 G
oa

ls
& 

Re
so

ur
ce

s
Ta

ke
 th

e 
fir

st
 s

te
ps

 o
n 

yo
ur

 p
at

hw
ay

 b
y 

id
en

tif
yi

ng
 lo

ng
-te

rm
 g

oa
ls 

an
d 

ex
pl

or
-

in
g 

av
ai

la
bl

e 
re

so
ur

ce
s, 

in
clu

di
ng

 tu
to

r- 
in

g 
an

d 
co

un
se

lin
g.

 D
o 

Na
vi

an
ce

 co
lle

ge
 

an
d 

ca
re

er
 

ac
tiv

iti
es

. 
Be

gi
n 

m
ak

in
g 

m
ea

ni
ng

fu
l 

co
nn

ec
tio

ns
 w

ith
 a

t 
le

as
t 

th
re

e 
te

ac
he

rs
 fo

r f
ut

ur
e 

re
fe

re
nc

es
.

La
y 

Fo
un

da
ti

on
s

fo
r 

Su
cc

es
s

St
ar

t C
on

tr
ol

of
 Yo

ur
 Fu

tu
re

Co
nt

in
ue

 y
ou

r e
xp

lo
ra

tio
ns

 b
y 

in
te

rv
ie

w-
in

g 
pe

op
le

 in
 c

ar
ee

rs
 o

f i
nt

er
es

t t
o 

yo
u.

 
Ad

vo
ca

te
 fo

r y
ou

rs
el

f w
ith

 y
ou

r t
ea

ch
er

s 
an

d 
co

un
se

lo
rs

 a
s 

yo
u 

fo
re

ca
st

 y
ou

r 
co

ur
se

wo
rk

. T
ak

e 
na

tio
na

l 
st

an
da

rd
ize

d 
te

st
s. 

Us
e 

th
e 

su
m

m
er

 b
re

ak
 t

o 
fu

rth
er

 
yo

ur
 g

oa
ls 

an
d 

pl
an

ni
ng

 fo
r t

he
 fu

tu
re

.

De
fin

e Y
ou

r
Fu

tu
re

De
ve

lo
p 

a 
lis

t o
f s

ev
er

al
 c

ol
le

ge
s 

yo
u 

ar
e 

in
te

re
st

ed
 

in
 

an
d 

st
ar

t 
vi

sit
in

g 
th

es
e 

ca
m

pu
se

s. 
Re

gi
st

er
 fo

r t
he

 S
AT

, A
CT

 a
nd

/o
r 

AS
VA

B.
 S

ea
rc

h 
fo

r 
sc

ho
la

rs
hi

ps
. C

re
at

e 
a 

tim
el

in
e 

wi
th

 d
ea

dl
in

es
 f

or
 c

ol
le

ge
 a

nd
 

sc
ho

la
rs

hi
p 

ap
pl

ica
tio

ns
. 

St
ar

t 
dr

af
tin

g 
yo

ur
 p

er
so

na
l s

ta
te

m
en

ts
. S

ta
y i

nv
ol

ve
d!

m
ak

e i
t

ha
pp

en
As

k 
fo

r 
le

tte
rs

 
of

 
re

co
m

m
en

da
tio

n.
 

Co
m

pl
et

e 
ap

pl
ica

tio
ns

 b
y 

th
ei

r 
st

at
ed

 
de

ad
lin

es
. S

ub
m

it 
th

e 
FA

FS
A 

in
 O

ct
ob

er
. 

Ta
ke

 th
e 

SA
T 

or
 A

CT
 fo

r t
he

 s
ec

on
d 

tim
e.

 
Re

vi
ew

 fi
na

nc
ia

l 
ai

d 
aw

ar
ds

. 
Ke

ep
 u

p 
yo

ur
 g

ra
de

s!
 C

ho
os

e 
yo

ur
 co

lle
ge

 b
y M

ay
 

1 
an

d 
sig

n 
up

 fo
r s

um
m

er
 o

rie
nt

at
io

n.

Ta
lk

 w
ith

 y
ou

r s
ch

oo
l a

nd
 c

ar
ee

r/
co

lle
ge

 c
ou

ns
el

or
s 

if 
yo

u 
ha

ve
 a

ny
 q

ue
st

io
ns

 a
bo

ut
 a

ny
 o

f t
he

se
 s

te
ps

 in
 th

e 
pr

oc
es

s 
or

 n
ee

d 
fu

rt
he

r a
ss

is
ta

nc
e 

in
 p

ro
gr

es
si

ng
 to

w
ar

d 
yo

ur
 fu

tu
re

.

H
ill

sb
or

o 
Sc

ho
ol

 D
is

tr
ic

t  
 h

tt
ps

://
w

w
w

.h
sd

.k
12

.o
r.u

s/
cc

p



2024-25 Middle School Course Catalog HILLSBORO SCHOOL DISTRICT

9

Career & College Pathways

Roadmap to Success:
				        Navigating to High School and Beyond

Middle school is important because you are laying the foundation in a lot of subjects 
and forming study habits. Developing certain skills now will make it easier to adjust 
to the challenges of high school, career, and college later—and will lead to more post-
secondary options. Here are some things you and your parents can do to make the most 
of this time.

Lay Foundations
for Success

Get Ready for
High School

Prepare

Speak Up  Let everyone know what your 
post-secondary plans are and need their 
help. Create a group of people around you 
who want to help you succeed.

Mentors—teachers, family or friends 
who can give you guidance and help you 
develop new skills.

Counselors—for planning what classes to 
take and getting you started in exploring 
post-secondary options.

Friends/peers—find others that want to 
push themselves too so you have study 
partners and can motivate and challenge 
each other.

Push Yourself  Working a little harder 
today will make getting into and success 
in college easier.

Build strong study habits—study at the 
same time each day. Even if you don’t 
have homework every night, use the time 
to review notes. If sitting down to work 
is part of your normal routine, you’ll 
approach it with less dread. Also, you’ll 
become a pro at using time productively.

Learn how to set short-term goals—
take challenging and interesting classes 
to prepare for high school. If you have 
concerns about the amount or type of 
homework you have, ask your family, 
friends, teachers, counselor for help.

Do Xello—Do Xello career/college 
lessons and activities with your counselor 
and teachers to start exploring potential 
careers and colleges that might be a good 
fit for you.

Get Involved! Take part in extracurricular 
activities offered at your school or out in 
the community.

Youth sports—football, soccer, 
basketball, baseball, softball, cheer, etc.

Programs/classes such as Introduction to 
High School and AVID

Clubs—MESA, Chess Club, TRiO, 
Homework Club, etc.

Evaluate Yourself  Start noticing the things 
you’re good at and the things you like to 
do. Recognizing these things can help 
you choose classes to take and may help 
you discover careers that would be really 
good fits for you. 

Prepare Yourself  Learn how to calculate 
GPA and what high school requirements 
are so that you’re prepared when you get 
to high school. 

Think about college as an important part 
of your future. Discuss your thoughts and 
ideas with your family and with people at 
school.



2019-20 Middle School Course CatalogHILLSBORO SCHOOL DISTRICT

10

Career & College Pathways

All four of our comprehensive middle schools offer dual language learning opportunities 
in English and Spanish. As Hillsboro School District’s dual language program has grown 
from elementary school to middle school to high school, course offerings have been 
designed to best meet the needs of our students.

All four schools are committed to offer at least two core courses in Spanish based on 
staffing. One of these courses is Spanish Language Arts aligned to the Language Arts 
Oregon State Standards. These courses look very much like an English language arts 
class, but are taught in Spanish using authentic Spanish literature. 

In addition to aligning to state standards, all courses center themes from the Three Pillars 
of Dual Language Program: Bilingualism and Biliteracy, Academic Achievement and 
Socio-Cultural Competence. 

Native Spanish students, students who received Spanish literacy in elementary school, 
Heritage Spanish students, and/or students who were previously in a dual language 
program who wish to enter the program at the middle school level are encouraged to 
meet with their counselor to determine if they meet the entry criteria.

The goals of the program are:
	 • Develop high levels of proficiency in Spanish and English
	 • Develop bilingualism, biliteracy and biculturalism
	 • Develop positive cross-culture attitudes and behaviors
	 • Provide authentic opportunities for service in Spanish-speaking 
	 communities in the region
	 • Provide students with the cognitive skills required to excel in high 
	 school, college and the workplace.

Middle school students in Dual Language will receive a certificate of recognition at 
the end of eighth grade. Those who demonstrate biliteracy in at least two domains are 
awarded a gold medal at the end of the year. Students who finish a four-year sequence 
of the Dual Language Program instruction in high school are eligible for HSD Bilingual 
recognition at graduation if they score intermediate proficiency in at least two domains. 
They may also be eligible for the State Seal of Biliteracy and Multiliteracy. In order to 
earn the State Seal, students need to demonstrate a score of at least high intermediate 
levels (6 or higher on the ACTFL rubric) in reading, writing, speaking, and listening 
in two or more languages. Students may demonstrate this through a state approved 
assessment (AP, IB, STAMP, WorldSpeak, etc.) or via a student work portfolio. Please 
note that the State Seal of Biliteracy and Multiliteracy is available to any district student 
who meets the state requirements.

Dual Language Program

Dual Language 
Program Goals



2019-20 Middle School Course Catalog HILLSBORO SCHOOL DISTRICT

11

Career & College Pathways

Recognition
Recognition

Middle
School

Elementary
 School

Award
Recognition

High
School

8th Grade Students in Dual
Language a who demonstrate
biliteracy in two domains are

awarded  a gold  medal.

6th Grade Students in Dual Language
and in Spanish Literacy who

demonstrate biliteracy in two
domains are awarded  a silver medal.

PATHWAY TO STATE SEAL OF
BILITERACY AND MULTILITERACY

Award

Students in Dual
Language receive a

certificate at the end
of  8th Grade

Students in Dual Language
and in Spanish Literacy

receive a certificate at the
end of  3rd & 6th Grade

HSD Bilingual Recognition
Students in Dual Language and

Students who have been
identified as English Learners
who demonstrate biliteracy in

two domains receive an award
at the end of 12th Grade

State Seal of 
Biliteracy and Multiliteracy

12th Grade Students in Dual Language who
demonstrate biliteracy at a high intermediate level
or above in  reading, writing, speaking and listening
through a collection of evidence in a portfolio. This

collection of evidence begins in 9th Grade.



2024-25 Middle School Course CatalogHILLSBORO SCHOOL DISTRICT

12

Career & College Pathways

•	 Help your student set goals for the year. Working 
toward specific goals will help them stay 
motivated and focused.

•	 Review the school calendar together. Note  
important dates and put them in a shared online 
calendar (e.g., Google calendar), on your 
smartphones, or in an easy-to-view place at 
home so you can keep track.

•	 Make a plan to check in regularly about 
schoolwork. If you keep up with your student’s 
tests, papers and homework assignments, you 
can celebrate successes and head off problems 
as a team. 

•	 Talk about extracurricular activities. Getting  
involved in clubs and other groups is a great way 
for students to identify interests and feel more 
engaged in school.

•	 Visit a nearby college together. If you live 
near a college, look for upcoming events on 
campus that are open to the community or see 
if the college offers classes to local students and 

families. Just being on a campus may get your 
child interested in college.

•	 Continue saving money for your student’s 
college education. Use FAFSA4caster to find out 
how much federal student aid your student might 
receive.

•	 Help your student develop good study habits. 
Studying at the same time and place every day 
and having the necessary materials to complete 
assignments are important things to keep in mind 
when developing good study habits. Be mindful 
of limiting distractions like cell phones, social 
media, video games, and screen time.

•	 Stay in contact with your student’s teachers and 
counselor. Feel free to address questions on 
middle school requirements and high school pre
paration, college preparation, and anything else 
you need support in.

•	 Keep an eye on your student’s grades. Use 
Synergy ParentVue (myvue.hsd.k12.or.us) to 
access the latest gradebook information.

arents
of middle school studentsP



2024-25 Middle School Course Catalog HILLSBORO SCHOOL DISTRICT

13

Courses

Language Arts 

English Language Arts 7 
The 7th grade Language Arts course 
integrates reading, writing, speaking, 
listening, researching, and building academic 
vocabulary. The literature component 
includes the study of mythology, fables, 
drama, short stories, nonfiction, novels, 
poetry, and informational texts. Students will 
be supported in writing clear and effective 
paragraphs, and creative compositions. 

Spanish Language Arts 7 
B, E, P, S
Based on the seventh grade Common Core 
State Standards for language arts in Spanish, 
this course offers bilingual students an 
opportunity to study Spanish formally, in an 
academic setting. This course will help students 
further develop their Spanish literacy in all four 
domains (reading, writing, speaking, listening), 
increase academic language, gain exposure 
to important pieces of grade-level text and 
practice cultural awareness. It will expand their 
bilingual range and will move them beyond 
basic language development and literacy to 
provide them with a broader command of 
the language. Students, in consideration with 
their family and administrators, may take this 
course as an elective or in place of their English 
language arts course.
*This course is appropriate for students who 
have been in a Dual Language Program or 
have had Spanish literacy in their elementary 
experience.

English Language 
Development 

Newcomer ELD 
B, E, P, S
This course is designed to accelerate the 
acquisition of the English language for students 
newly arrived to the U.S. school system. 
Students who have minimal English language 
proficiency will learn school procedures, 
introductory vocabulary based on thematic 
units, and cultural orientation. Selected 

mainstream classroom content may be covered 
with supplementary use of the first language 
order to clarify concepts and facilitate rapid 
transition to English.
*Meets ELPA21 Screener proficiency domain 
level 1 placement

Emerging 1 ELD 
B, E, P, S
This course is designed for beginning 
and early intermediate English language 
learners Students at this level are able to 
read and demonstrate comprehension of the 
basic grade-level information with limited 
fluency. Some students are able to read and 
demonstrate comprehension of simple or 
highly contextualized information with limited 
fluency. Students are able to speak and write 
using simple language and limited accuracy 
and fluency. This course incorporates content 
specific vocabulary in teaching the forms 
and functions of the English language at the 
student proficiency level.
*Meets ELPA21 Screener proficiency domain 
levels 1 & 2 placement

Emerging 2 ELD 
B, E, P, S
This course is designed for Intermediate 
English language learners. Students at this 
level require ongoing instructional support in 
all content areas. They are able to read and 
demonstrate comprehension of limited grade-
level information with significant support. 
They are able to speak using some complex 
language and write with simple academic 
language with some accuracy and fluency. 
This course incorporates content specific 
vocabulary in the teaching of the forms and 
functions of the English language at the 
student’s proficiency level.
*Meets ELPA Screener proficiency domain 
levels 1, 2, & 3 placement

Progressing 3 ELD
B, E, P, S 
This course is designed for Early Advanced 
English language learners. Students at 
this level require additional instructional 
support. They are not yet independent 

at grade-level but are able to read and 
demonstrate comprehension of some 
grade-level information with approaching 
grade-level fluency. They are able to speak 
with increasingly complex language, and 
write with some academic language with 
adequate accuracy and fluency. This course 
incorporates content specific vocabulary in 
the teaching of the forms and functions of the 
English language at the student’s proficiency 
level. 
*Meets ELPA proficiency domain levels of 2, 
3, & 4 placement

Progressing 4 ELD
B, E, P, S 
This course is designed for Advanced English 
language learners. Students at this level 
require minimal instructional support. They 
are not yet independent at grade level but are 
able to read and demonstrate comprehension 
of a range of complex and abstract grade-level 
information. They are able to speak and write 
using an extensive range of complex language 
with a level of accuracy and fluency that 
closely resembles native English speakers. 
*Meets ELPA proficiency domain levels of 3, 
4, & 5 placement

Mathematics 

A scientific calculator is highly recommended 
for all math courses. 

Math 7 
In Math 7, instructional time will focus on four 
critical areas: (1) developing understanding 
of operations with rational numbers and 
working with expressions and linear 
equations; (2) developing understanding of 
and applying proportional relationships; (3) 
solving problems involving scale drawings 
and informal geometric constructions, and 
working with two- and three-dimensional 

7th
grade

Required Courses



2019-20 Middle School Course CatalogHILLSBORO SCHOOL DISTRICT

14

Courses

shapes to solve problems involving area, 
surface area, and volume; and (4) drawing 
inferences about populations based on 
samples. 

Math 8 
Prerequisite: Assessment Data/Single Subject 
Grade Advancement 
In Grade 8, instructional time will focus 
on three critical areas: (1) formulating and 
reasoning about expressions and equations, 
including modeling an association in bivariate 
data with a linear equation, and solving linear 
equations and systems of linear equations; 
(2) grasping the concept of a function and 
using functions to describe quantitative 
relationships; (3) analyzing two- and three-
dimensional space and figures using distance, 
angle, similarity, and congruence, and 
understanding and applying the Pythagorean 
Theorem.

Physical Education/Health 

Physical Education 
The focus of this required course is the 
development of basic physical skills including 
an emphasis on building cooperation and 
socialization skills. The program assists with 
the development of cardiovascular endurance, 
muscular strength and endurance, flexibility, 
agility, and balance. The main objective is 
to provide skills, habits, and activities that 
promote lifetime fitness fun and fulfillment. 
Physical Education is a requirement at the 
middle school and cannot be waived and  
replaced with an elective course.
 

Health 
Health is a component of Physical Education 
class and helps students understand the 
importance of prevention and wellness habits 
to maintain physical, mental, and social 
health. Students will be introduced to a 
variety of topics including recreational safety, 
nutrition, daily health skills, goal-setting, self-
esteem, stress reduction, decision-making, 
refusal skills, drug and alcohol prevention, 
communicable and non-communicable 
diseases, and human development. In some 
middle schools, health may be integrated into 
only one grade level, either 7th or 8th grade 
PE. In addition, health instruction may be 
supported through advisory or counselor led 
lessons.

Science

Science 7
Seventh-grade course content will focus on 
core concepts in life, physical, and Earth 
science. The main topics include surface 
and interior processes of planets, the 
structure and properties of matter, chemical 
reactions, the study of human impacts upon 
planet systems, and ecology. Students will 
use the scientific and engineering design 
processes. Additionally, they will use a 
variety of technology and lab equipment to 
model systems and processes.

Social Studies

Social Studies 7 
Course content will include world history, 
government, geography, economics, and 
social studies analysis. Students will identify 
patterns of change over time by studying the 
ancient civilizations of the eastern hemisphere 
as well as the Middle Ages, the Renaissance, 
and the Age of Exploration. Students will 
interpret maps and charts and will review 
the major regions of the world. Students will 
describe, compare, and contrast different 
forms of government and religion. Topics 
in economics will include the allocation of 
resources, trade, and supply and demand. 
Students will also engage in the analysis of 
social science issues and/or problems.

Learning Resource Center

Strategies for Success 
B, E, P, S
Course topics may vary according to the students 
involved, but typically include improving 
skills and strategies to improve learning and 
interacting in the classroom environment. This 
may include skills like organization, note-
taking, outlining, collaborating with peers, self 
advocacy, critical thinking, and preparing for 
projects and assessments.

Support for Core Content
B, E, P, S
This course is designed to be taken concurrently 
with grade level general education courses 
like language arts, math, science, and social 
studies. It will be aligned with concurrent 
standards-based general education courses 
and emphasize support, direct instruction, 
reteaching, and intervention opportunities to 
accelerate learning.



2019-20 Middle School Course Catalog HILLSBORO SCHOOL DISTRICT

15

Courses

AVID
(Advancement Via Individual Determination) 
B, E, P, S
AVID is an academic skills building class.  
It is for the students interested in a rigorous 
curriculum that leads to a college preparatory 
path in a fun, collaborative cohort. Students 
who elect, interview and are selected to be 
in AVID will participate in frequent binder 
checks and supervised tutorial sessions with 
a group of their peers that emphasize writing, 
reading and math skills as well as research 
skills. The AVID cohort continues into 8th 
grade.

AVID Excel
 B, E, P, S
The AVID Excel Elective supports emerging 
bilinguals by accelerating academic English 
language acquisition and developing literacy 
through activities such as Scholar Groups, 
placing students on a path to high school 
AVID and college preparatory coursework 
such as AP or IB.  AVID Excel includes a 
cohort of like-minded, college going peers, 
family connections, and a two week summer 
experience to build community as well as 
academic skills.  Students apply to be in 
AVID Excel in the spring.  Please contact 
your school’s AVID Site Coordinator for 
more information.

Beginning Band
 B, E, P, S
In this class, students will have the opportunity 
to choose and learn a woodwind, brass or 
percussion instrument in a group setting. This 
course gives students the skills to read and 
perform music effectively in order to be ready 
and able to perform with a more intermediate 
group. The class focuses on proper instrument 
care, playing posture, tone production, 
embouchure, breathing techniques, tuning 
and intonation, tonguing and slurring, and 
percussion technique.

Careers in Action
E, B, S
The Careers in Action courses provide 
students experience that develops career 
ready practices through career exploration 
in the context of project-based learning. All 
knowledge and skills are based on career 
cluster and pathway standards to promote 
college and career readiness.  Through hands-
on learning students will apply appropriate 
academic & technical skills to help them 
make informed decisions about career 
interests as they prepare for high school and 
post-secondary learning.

Choir 
B, E, P, S 
Choir is open to any student wanting to  
develop their vocal abilities. Students will 
explore vocal technique, music reading, and 
other musical skills using teamwork and self- 
discipline. Students successfully completing 
the course will be encouraged to continue in 
the choral program. Students are expected to 
participate in required performances. 

Creative Writing 
S 
Middle school creative writing is designed 
to introduce students to artistic creation 
through their own writing. Students will 
have the opportunity to choose and create 
various forms of literature  such as poetry, 

7th
grade

Electives
Hillsboro middle schools offer a wide 
variety of courses in their exploratory 
elective program. Elective courses will vary 
in length. Not all courses are offered at all 
schools – please refer to the individual school 
forecasting registration forms for specific 
information. Check with a counselor for more 
details.
Electives offered at all middle schools may be 
mixed grade level. Most are available to both 
7th and 8th graders. The curriculum alternates 
each year for some electives so students are 
able to take the same elective both years.

fiction, personal narratives, comics, graphic 
novels, plays, and film scripts. Students will 
also participate in structured writing lessons 
designed to push their writing expression and 
creation.  All works created by the students 
will be shared and discussed in a workshop 
setting which will support reading and 
comprehension skills.  Students will also 
learn how to edit and revise their own creative 
work. 

Drama 
S 
Drama is designed to introduce students to 
the theatre arts. Students study and practice  
pantomime, movement, voice, characteriz
ation and improvisation. They play drama 
games and use props and costumes. Students 
work together to collaborate on theatre 
projects and performances, and perform a 
final mini-play. 

Exploring Art/Art 
B, E, P, S 
This course will introduce students to 
basic principles and elements of art taught 
through various projects and mediums. The 
students will receive instruction in drawing, 
painting, sculpture, pottery, design, and art 
appreciation. 

Exploring Computers/Computers
S 
Students will learn basic computer operations, 
terminology, and keyboarding techniques. 
Responsible Internet research will be 
emphasized. Students will be introduced 
to Microsoft Word, Publisher, Excel, and 
PowerPoint creating documents, publications, 
spreadsheets, and presentations. All work will 
be done in class on PCs. 

Exploring Technology/Shop 
P, S 
This course will interest students who like to 
work with their hands and learn how to build 
items. It is an exploratory course that teaches 



2024-25 Middle School Course CatalogHILLSBORO SCHOOL DISTRICT

16

Courses

students the fundamental basics of safe tool 
and machine use. Students will learn how 
to design, prepare and assemble projects. 
The curriculum may include construction, 
manufacturing, and electronics. Safety is 
emphasized in this class. 

Intermediate Band 
B, E, P, S 
Intermediate band is open to students with 
some band experience as well as those  
interested in beginning a new instrument 
in 7th grade. This course will teach and  
reinforce the various skills necessary to be a 
successful performing member of the District 
band program. Emphasis will be given to 
increasing technical ability, knowledge of 
rhythmic patterns, and music skills. Students 
are expected to participate in all required 
performances. A limited number of band 
instruments are available to rent from the 
school for a modest rental fee. 

Intro to Spanish 
B, P 
We will explore the basics of the Spanish 
language in a fun, friendly atmosphere where 
all students are operating at beginner level. 
We will learn greetings, simple conversations, 
number, colors, body parts, days of week, and 
most of all the culture of places where the 
language is spoken. This class will strengthen 
your cultural IQ on a factual and personal 
level. 

Language Arts Connection 7 
B, E, P, S
Students in the Language Arts Connections 
class will build confidence as learners by 
studying morphology in order to accelerate 
academic language acquisition.  Additionally, 
students will engage in relevant learning 
connected to the six Career Learning Areas, 
as well as experience individualized learning 
pathways, in order to successfully access grade 
level standards as measured by districtwide 
standardized assessments and student growth 
goals.

Leadership 
B, E, S
Prerequisite: Instructor Approval 
The major goal of this course is the development 
of good leadership skills and behavior. Basic 
skills of committee organization, goal-setting, 
decision-making, time management, and all 
aspects of program building are taught. Time 
is provided for planning, preparation, and 
evaluation of activities. 

Math Connections 7 
B, E, P, S
Students in the Math Connections class will 
build confidence as learners by studying 
number sense in order to establish a 
solid foundation for future math courses.  
Additionally, students will engage in relevant 
learning connected to the six Career Learning 
Areas, as well as experience individualized 
learning pathways, in order to successfully 
access grade level standards as measured by 
districtwide standardized assessments and 
student growth goals. 

Heritage Spanish 
B, E, P
This course offers Spanish-speaking 
students an opportunity to study Spanish 
formally, in an academic setting. This course 
will help students further develop their 
Spanish language skills, increase academic  
language, gain exposure to important  
pieces of text and practice cultural awareness. 
It will expand their bilingual range and 
will move them beyond basic language 
development and provide them with a broader 
command of the language. 

Teen Survival
E, P
Teen Survival is a fun elective that will teach 
you many life skills.  Students will learn skills 
like sewing, kitchen safety, using kitchen 
tools, preparing and cooking food, and 
making simple crafts.  Additionally, students 
will learn about finances and budgeting.

21st Century Skills
P
Students in 21st Century Skills will focus on 
community building, organizational skills 
for academic success (i.e. note taking, study 
skills, GPA calculation), mindfulness (self 
calming strategies, self-regulation), public 
speaking, as well as activities to engage in 
middle school.



2024-25 Middle School Course Catalog HILLSBORO SCHOOL DISTRICT

17

Courses

Required Courses8 Th
grade

Language Arts 

English Language Arts 8 
The 8th grade Language Arts course continues 
building the skills developed in 7th grade 
Language Arts. Students work to improve 
the skills of reading, writing, speaking, 
listening, researching, and building academic 
vocabulary. The literature component 
includes short stories, novels, drama, poetry, 
nonfiction, and informational texts. Students 
will be supported in writing narrative, 
expository, and persuasive work samples. 

Spanish Language Arts 8
B, E, P, S
Based on the eighth grade Common Core 
State Standards for language arts in Spanish, 
this course offers bilingual students an 
opportunity to study Spanish formally, in 
an academic setting. This course will help 
students further develop their Spanish 
literacy in all four domains (reading, writing, 
speaking, listening), increase academic 
language, gain exposure to important pieces 
of grade-level text and practice cultural 
awareness. It will expand their bilingual range 
and will move them beyond basic language 
development and literacy to provide them 
with a broader command of the language. 
Students, in consideration with their family 
and administrators, may take this course as an 
elective or in place of their English language 
arts course.
*This course is appropriate for students who 
have been in a Dual Language Program or 
have had Spanish literacy in their elementary 
experience.

English Language Development 

Newcomer ELD
B, E, P, S
This course is designed to accelerate the 
acquisition of the English language for 

students newly arrived to the U.S. school 
system. Students who have minimal English 
language proficiency will learn school 
procedures, introductory vocabulary based 
on thematic units, and cultural orientation. 
Selected mainstream classroom content may 
be covered with supplementary use of the 
first language order to clarify concepts and 
facilitate rapid transition to English.
*Meets ELPA21 Screener proficiency level 1 
placement

Emerging 1 ELD
B, E, P, S
This course is designed for beginning 
and early intermediate English language 
learners Students at this level are able to 
read and demonstrate comprehension of the 
basic grade-level information with limited 
fluency. Some students are able to read and 
demonstrate comprehension of simple or 
highly contextualized information with 
limited fluency. Students are able to speak 
and write using simple language and limited 
accuracy and fluency. This course incorporates 
content specific vocabulary in teaching the 
forms and functions of the English language 
at the student proficiency level.
*Meets ELPA21 Screener proficiency level 1 
& 2 placement

Emerging 2 ELD
B, E, P, S
This course is designed for Intermediate 
English language learners. Students at this 
level require ongoing instructional support in 
all content areas. They are able to read and 
demonstrate comprehension of limited grade-
level information with significant support. 
They are able to speak using some complex 
language and write with simple academic 
language with some accuracy and fluency. 
This course incorporates content specific 
vocabulary in the teaching of the forms and 
functions of the English language at the 
student’s proficiency level.
*Meets ELPA Screener proficiency domain 
levels 1, 2, & 3 placement

Progressing 3 ELD
B, E, P, S 
This course is designed for Early Advanced 
English language learners. Students at 
this level require additional instructional 
support. They are not yet independent 
at grade-level but are able to read and 
demonstrate comprehension of some 
grade-level information with approaching 
grade-level fluency. They are able to speak 
with increasingly complex language, and 
write with some academic language with 
adequate accuracy and fluency. This course 
incorporates content specific vocabulary in 
the teaching of the forms and functions of the 
English language at the student’s proficiency 
level. 
*Meets ELPA proficiency domain levels of 2, 
3, & 4 placement

Progressing 4 ELD
B, E, P, S 
This course is designed for Advanced English 
language learners. Students at this level 
require minimal instructional support. They 
are not yet independent at grade level but are 
able to read and demonstrate comprehension 
of a range of complex and abstract grade-level 
information. They are able to speak and write 
using an extensive range of complex language 
with a level of accuracy and fluency that 
closely resembles native English speakers. 
*Meets ELPA proficiency domain levels of 3, 
4, & 5 placement

Mathematics 

A scientific calculator is highly recommended 
for all math courses. 

Math 8 
In Grade 8, instructional time will focus 
on three critical areas: (1) formulating and 
reasoning about expressions and equations, 
including modeling an association in bivariate 
data with a linear equation, and solving linear 



2024-25 Middle School Course CatalogHILLSBORO SCHOOL DISTRICT

18

Courses

equations and systems of linear equations; 
(2) grasping the concept of a function and 
using functions to describe quantitative 
relationships; (3) analyzing two- and three-
dimensional space and figures using distance, 
angle, similarity, and congruence, and 
understanding and applying the Pythagorean 
Theorem. 

8th Grade Algebra I 
Prerequisite:  Assessment Data /Single 
Subject Grade Advancement 
The fundamental purpose of this course is 
to formalize and extend the mathematics 
that students learned through the successful  
completion of the accelerated/compacted 
math course offered in the seventh grade. The 
critical areas deepen and extend understanding 
of linear and exponential relationships by 
contrasting them with each other and by  
applying linear models to data that 
exhibit a linear trend. Students engage in 
methods for analyzing, solving, and using 
quadratic functions, including manipulating 
expressions for them, and solving quadratic 
equations. Students understand and apply 
the Pythagorean Theorem and use quadratic 
functions to model and solve problems. 
The Mathematical Practice Standards 
apply throughout the course and, together 
with the content standards, prescribe that 
students experience mathematics as a  
coherent, useful, and logical subject that 
makes use of their ability to make sense of 
problem situations. The course is based on 
the Common Core Mathematical Standards 
for Algebra 1 plus content standards from the 
8th grade. The additional content demands a  
faster pace for instruction and learning. 

Geometry 
Availability online through HOA 
Prerequisite: Successful completion of 
Algebra 1/Assessment Data 
The fundamental purpose of the course in  
Geometry is to formalize and extend students’ 
geometric experiences from the middle grades. 
Students explore more complex geometric  
situations and deepen their explanations of 
geometric relationships, moving towards formal 
mathematical arguments. The six critical areas of 
focus are: congruence, proof, and constructions, 
similarity, proof, and trigonometry,  
extending to three dimensions, connecting 
algebra and geometry through coordinates,  
circles with and without coordinates, and 
applications of probability. The Mathematical 
Practice Standards apply throughout each 
course and, together with the content standards, 
prescribe that students experience mathematics 

as a coherent, useful, and logical subject that 
makes use of their ability to make sense of 
problem situations. 

Physical Education 

In this required course, students continue to 
develop basic skills in group and individual  
activities, improve their knowledge and  
understandings of the skills required to 
perform physical activities, increase physical 
fitness levels, and develop socialization 
and leadership skills. The emphasis is on 
developing skills and behaviors that foster 
lifetime fitness fun and fulfillment. Physical 
Education is a requirement at the middle 
school and cannot be waived and replaced 
with an elective course.

Health 

Health is a component of Physical Education 
class and helps students understand the  
importance of prevention and wellness habits 
to maintain physical, mental, and social  
health. Students will be introduced to a  
variety of topics including recreational 
safety, nutrition, daily health skills, goal- 
setting, self-esteem, stress reduction, decision- 
making, refusal skills, drug and alcohol 
prevention, communicable and non-
communicable diseases, and human 
development. In some middle schools, 
health may be integrated into only one grade 
level, either 7th or 8th grade PE. In addition, 
health instruction may be supported through 
advisory or counselor led lessons.

SCIENCE

Science 8 
Eighth-grade science will focus on three 
main areas of science—life science, physical 
science, and Earth and space science. Topics 
include light waves and magnetic fields; 
harnessing human energy; Earth, moon, 
and sun; processes of planet Earth, and 
evolutionary history. During the year, students 
will have multiple opportunities to plan, 
conduct, and analyze science investigations 
and build on previous experience with 
engineering concepts and problem solving in 
real world contexts.

Social Studies 

Social Studies 8 
The focus topics for this course are U.S. his
tory, civics, government, economics, and 
social studies analysis. In the area of U.S. 
history, students will review colonization 
and the American Revolution and understand 
Westward Expansion, the Civil War and 
Reconstruction, and the Industrial Revolution 
prior to 1877. Students will study the purpose 
of government as stated in the Constitution of 
the United States and the role of laws. They 
will examine citizens’ rights and roles in the 
political process. The study of geography 
will include an understanding of the role of  
human movement and population distribution 
in modification of the environment. In the 
area of economics, students will study supply 
and demand, how banks serve savers and 
borrowers, and how economic decisions affect 
their future. Students will engage in social 
studies inquiry of issues and/or problems.

 
Learning Resource Center

Strategies for Success
B, E, P, S
Course topics may vary according to the 
students involved, but typically include 
improving skills and strategies to improve 
learning and interacting in the classroom 
environment. This may include skills 
like organization, note-taking, outlining, 
collaborating with peers, self advocacy, 
critical thinking, and preparing for projects 
and assessments.

Support for Core Content
B, E, P, S
This course is designed to be taken 
concurrently with grade level general 
education courses like language arts, math, 
science, and social studies. It will be aligned 
with concurrent standards-based general 
education courses and emphasize support, 
direct instruction, reteaching, and intervention 
opportunities to accelerate learning.



2024-25 Middle School Course Catalog HILLSBORO SCHOOL DISTRICT

19

Courses

fiction, personal narratives, comics, graphic 
novels, plays, and film scripts. Students will 
also participate in structured writing lessons 
designed to push their writing expression and 
creation.  All works created by the students 
will be shared and discussed in a workshop 
setting which will support reading and 
comprehension skills.  Students will also 
learn how to edit and revise their own creative 
work. 

Drama 
E, S 
Drama is designed to introduce students 
to the theatre arts. Students study and 
practice pantomime, movement, voice, 
characterization and improvisation. They play 
drama games and use props and costumes. 
Students work together to collaborate on 
theatre projects and performances, and 
perform a final mini-play. 

Exploring Art/Art
B, E, P, S
Topics covered will be an in-depth look 
into the art elements and principles, modern 
artists, modern art techniques, color design as 
well as many more creative projects centered 
on both student and recognizable figures. 

Exploring Computers/Computers 
S
Students will work with Microsoft Word, 
Publisher, PowerPoint, Excel, Internet 
Explorer, Multimedia Production software 
and Web Page Design to utilize the computer 
as a tool for research, design, publishing, and 
communication. Responsible and appropriate 
use of technology will be practiced throughout 
this course. All work will be done in class on 
PCs. 

Electives8 Th
grade

Hillsboro middle schools offer a wide variety of courses in the elective programs. Eighth grade elective courses are offered as single-term and/or 
yearlong courses and may not be offered at all schools. Please refer to the individual school forecasting registration form for specific information. 
Check with a counselor for more details. Electives offered at some middle schools may be mixed grade level. The curriculum alternates each year 
for some electives so students are able to take the same elective both years.

Advanced Band 
B, E, P, S 
Advanced Band is the top instrumental 
performing group offered at the middle 
school. Emphasis is placed on increasing 
technical ability, increasing knowledge of 
rhythmic patterns, and applying music skills 
during concerts throughout the year. Students 
will be encouraged to continue into the high 
school band program. Students are expected 
to participate in required performances. 

AVID 
B, E, P, S 
AVID is an academic skills building class. 
It is for the students interested in a rigorous 
curriculum that leads to a college preparatory 
path in a fun and collaborative cohort. 
Students who elect, interview and are selected 
to be in AVID will participate in frequent 
binder checks and supervised tutorial sessions 
with a group of their peers. Over the course of 
the school year, they will engage in academic  
assignments that emphasize writing and 
reading skills as well as research skills, 
including college & career research activities. 
AVID’s systematic approach increases 
students’ chances for success in four-year 
colleges while supporting schoolwide/
districtwide learning and performance goals. 

AVID Excel
S, P, B, E
The AVID Excel Elective supports emerging 
bilinguals by accelerating academic English 
language acquisition and developing literacy 
through activities such as Scholar Groups, 
placing students on a path to high school 
AVID and college preparatory coursework 
such as AP or IB.  AVID Excel includes a 
cohort of like-minded, college going peers, 

family connections, and a two week summer 
experience to build community as well as 
academic skills.  Students apply to be in 
AVID Excel in the spring.  Please contact 
your school’s AVID Site Coordinator for 
more information.

Careers in Action
E, B, S 
The Careers in Action courses provide 
students experience that develops career 
ready practices through career exploration 
in the context of project-based learning. All 
knowledge and skills are based on career 
cluster and pathway standards to promote 
college and career readiness.  Through hands-
on learning students will apply appropriate 
academic & technical skills to help them 
make informed decisions about career 
interests as they prepare for high school and 
post-secondary learning.

Choir 
B, E, P, S
At Poynter, Advanced Choir is a yearlong 
course. 
Choir is open to any student wanting to  
develop their vocal abilities. Students will 
explore vocal technique, music reading, and 
other musical skills using teamwork and self- 
discipline. Students successfully completing 
the course will be encouraged to continue in 
the choral program. Students are expected to 
participate in required performances.

Creative Writing 
S 
Middle school creative writing is designed 
to introduce students to artistic creation 
through their own writing. Students will 
have the opportunity to choose and create 
various forms of literature  such as poetry, 



2024-25 Middle School Course CatalogHILLSBORO SCHOOL DISTRICT

20

Courses

Exploring Technology/Shop 
E, P, S
This course covers a broad range of skill  
areas, which may include designing, drafting 
wood working and basic electronics. Students 
will learn how to use hand tools and various 
machines to make individual projects. 
Creativity is encouraged while designing 
projects and no experience is needed to take 
this class. Safety is second nature in this class. 

Intro to Spanish
B, E, P
Students will explore the basics of the Spanish 
language in a fun, friendly atmosphere 
where all students are operating at beginner 
level. Students will learn greetings, simple 
conversations, basic grammatical structures, 
number, colors, body parts, days of week, 
and most of all the culture of places where the 
language is spoken. This class will strengthen 
your students’ cultural IQ on a factual and 
personal level.

Language Arts Connection 8
B, E, P, S
Students in the Language Arts Connections 
class will build confidence as learners by 
studying morphology in order to accelerate 
academic language acquisition.  Additionally, 
students will engage in relevant learning 
connected to the six Career Learning 
Areas, as well as experience individualized 
learning pathways, in order to successfully 
access grade level standards as measured by 
districtwide standardized assessments and 
student growth goals. 

Leadership 
B, E, S 
At South Meadows, Leadership is a yearlong 
course.
Prerequisite: Instructor Approval 
The major goal of this course is the 
development of good leadership skills 
and behavior. Basic skills of committee 
organization, goal-setting, decision-making, 
time management, and all aspects of program 
building are taught. Time is provided for 
planning, preparation, and evaluation of 
activities. 

Math Connections 8
B, E, P, S
Students in the Math Connections class will 
build confidence as learners by studying 
number sense in order to establish a 
solid foundation for future math courses.  
Additionally, students will engage in relevant 
learning connected to the six Career Learning 

Areas, as well as experience individualized 
learning pathways, in order to successfully 
access grade level standards as measured by 
districtwide standardized assessments and 
student growth goals.

News Team
P, S
In this course, students will study the art of 
film and video production. Students will learn 
to write scripts and produce videos. This 
class will take students through the entire 
film process from pre-production to post-
production including scriptwriting, filming, 
and editing. Students will learn production 
skills such as operating camera and sound 
equipment, and computer editing software. 

Spanish I 
E
Students will acquire basic language tools and 
vocabulary while working toward a beginning 
level of language proficiency in speaking, 
listening, reading, and writing. With teacher 
recommendation and STAMP assessment, 
students earning an A or B may sign up for 
Spanish II at high school. 

Heritage Spanish
B, E, P
This course offers Spanish-speaking students 
an opportunity to study Spanish formally, 
in an academic setting. This course will 
help students further develop their Spanish 
language skills, increase academic language, 
gain exposure to important pieces of text and 
practice cultural awareness. It will expand 
their bilingual range and will move them 
beyond basic language development and 
provide them with a broader command of the 
language. 

Student Aide 
B, E, P, S 
Prerequisite: Staff Approval 
Aide positions provide opportunities for 
students to learn appropriate job attitudes and 
cooperative skills. Positions are limited in 
number, and applicants will be screened for 
attendance and behavior.

Teen Survival 
E, P
Teen Survival is a fun elective that will teach 
you many life skills.  Students will learn skills 
like sewing, kitchen safety, using kitchen 

tools, preparing and cooking food, and 
making simple crafts.  Additionally, students 
will learn about finances and budgeting.

21st Century Skills
P
Students in 21st Century Skills will focus on 
community building, organizational skills 
for academic success (i.e. note taking, study 
skills, GPA calculation), mindfulness (self 
calming strategies, self-regulation), public 
speaking, as well as activities to engage in 
middle school.



2024-25 Middle School Course Catalog HILLSBORO SCHOOL DISTRICT

21

Index
Courses by Grade Level

7th Grade Courses  13
21st Century Skills  16

AVID  15

Beginning Band  15

Careers in Action 15

Choir  15

Creative Writing  15

Drama  15

English Language Arts 7  13

English Language Development  13

Exploring Art/Art  15

Exploring Computers/Computers  15

Exploring Technology/Shop  16

Health  14

Heritage Spanish  16

Intermediate Band  16

Intro to Spanish  16

Language Arts Connection 16

Leadership  16

Math 7  13

Math 8  14

Math Connections 16

Physical Education  14

Science 7  14

Social Studies  14

Spanish Language Arts  13

Strategies for Success  16

Support for Core Content  16

Teen Survival  16

8th Grade Courses  17
21st Century Skills  20 

8th Grade Algebra I  18

Advanced Band  19

AVID  19

Careers  19 

Choir  19

Creative Writing 19

Drama  19

English Language Arts 8  17

English Language Development  17 

Exploring Art/Art  19

Exploring Computers/Computers  19

Exploring Technology/Shop  20

Geometry  18

Health  18

Heritage Spanish  20

Intro to Spanish  20

Language Arts Connection 20

Leadership  20

Math 8  17

Math Connections 20

News Team  20

Physical Education  18

Science  18

Social Studies 8  18

Spanish I  20

Spanish Language Arts  17

Strategies for Success  18

Student Aide  20

Support for Core Content  18

Teen Survival  20

General Information 

C
Career & College Planning Timeline  8

Career & College Readiness  6

Career & College Roadmap  7

Counseling Procedures  4

Course Selections  3

D
Dual Language Program  10

H
High School Courses for Eighth-Graders  3

High School Diploma Requirements  5

I
Introduction  2

R
Roadmap to  Success  9

S
Steps to Success  2

U
Understanding a Course Description  3

Using This Catalog  2

W
World Language Proficiency Exam  3



R.A. Brown Middle School
Principal: Andrew Bekken

1505 SE Cornelius Pass Road 
Hillsboro, OR 97123-6727

Phone: 503.844.1070
Fax: 503.844.1071

3083 NE 49th Place l Hillsboro, OR 97124 l 503.844.1500 l www.hsd.k12.or.us

Evergreen Middle School
Principal: Kevin Hertel

456 NE Evergreen Road 
Hillsboro, OR 97124-1822 

Phone: 503.844.1400
Fax: 503.844.1402

HSD is the first K-12 school district in Oregon to 
receive full systems (districtwide) accreditation by 
Cognia, a non-profit, non-partisan, international 
organization of education quality assurance pro-
fessionals.

J.W. Poynter Middle School
Principal: Jon Pede

1535 NE Grant Street 
Hillsboro, OR 97124-3421

Phone: 503.844.1580
Fax: 503.844.1583

South Meadows Middle School
Principal: Christopher Benz

4690 SE Davis Road
Hillsboro, OR 97123-8905

Phone: 503.844.1220
Fax: 503.844.1221

Hillsboro Online Academy
Administrator:  

Shannon Freudenthal
Grades K-8:

7201 SE Kinnaman St
Hillsboro, OR 97123

Grades 9-12:
440 SE Oak St

Hillsboro, OR 97123
Phone: 503.844.1050
Fax: 503.844.1051


